Méxlco,D.F, a 7 de enero de 1943,

Dr. William Berrien

The Rockefeller Foundation
49 West 49th Street,

New York 20,

Querido Dr. Berrien:- Deseo informarle a usted que don Silvio
Zavala, Director de nuestro Centro de Estudlos Histdricos, ha
sido invitado por la Comisidén Nacional de Cultura de Argentina
para trasladarse a Buenos Alres y permanecer allf un afio dis-
frutando de una beca que le permitirfa no s6lo ponerse en con-
tacto con el importante nicleo de historiadores de ese pais
sino hacer alguna obra de investigacidn seguramente relacionada
con temas que &1 ya ha explorado en México. El Coleglo de Mé-
xico por supuesto siente que la ausgencla del profesor Zavala
por un afio o afio y medio le privara de uno de sus mejores pro-
fegores y de la direccidén del Centro, Considerando, sin embar-
go, que tanto para el profesor Zavalapersonalmente como para

El Coleglo tiene un gran interés I® que é1 pueda hacer en la
América del Sur y, ademds, las pocas oportunidades que tendria
de obtener una beca semejante, El Colegio ve finalmente con
agrado y con interés el proyecto del profesor Zavala, lo ha
aprobado plenamente y ha dado todos los pasoe necesarios para
que su ausencia se slenta lo menos que sea posible, Por otra
parte, casl sobra decirlo, E1 Colegio conservara un lugar
abierto en su Centro de Estudios Histdricos para cuando el
profesor Zavala regrese a México.- Hemos pensado que debiéra-
mos aprovechar al maximo el viaje del groresor Zavala y, por
eso, se nos ha ocurrido que seria eB8plendido aprovechar su
viaje de regreso para que se detuviera en algunos pafses de

la América Central y estableciera contactos con los hlstorlado-
res de ellos, No bastar{a,por supuestopsta ;abor sino que se-
r{a necesario hacer un survey de la esltuacion de las bibliote-
cas y archivos de caracter o interés historico, incluyendo

las observacignes en un informe bien pensado.— Para esta se -
da tarea quiza no fuera bastante la agtividad del profesor Za-
vala y, en esas condlcionel,'convendria incluir en el proyecto
a su esposa que lo acomgaﬂara en el viaje.- Por todas estas
razones E1 Coleglo de Méxlico quisiera poner a la conslderacion
de la Fundacion Rockefeller la conveniencla de concederle una
donacidn de 2,500, a 3.000, dolares para ese proposito.-
Esperando que los funcionarlos de la Fundacidn encuentren acep-
table este proyecto para el cual reclamamos su valiosa ayuda,
quedo, como siempre, suyo amigo

Daniel Cosfo Villegas.



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

February 18, 1943

Dr. Alfonso Reyes
President

Fl Colegio de México
Pénuco, 63

México, D. F.

México

My dear Dr. Reyes:

I should like to acknowledge with thanks your
sending a copy of the program for 1943 for the Centro de
Estudios Historicos of the Colegio de México, along with
a copy of the blank for applicants for fellowship assist-
ance.

We very much hope that this program will
progress according to your desirs and those of Professors
Cosfo Villegas and Zavala.

It was good to learn, while I was in South
America, that assistance had gone forward from here to the
Colegio on the basis of our discussions and memoranda which
I prepared prior to my departure.

I do not plan a trip to South America this year
but it may be that I shall get to México during the summer
time. If I do you may rest assured that I shall want again
the privilege of several conversations with you and your
colleagues at the Colegio.

With best wishes, please believe me,

Very sincerely yours,

WB: JWS //%ﬁ%egaaﬁgiaz/ﬁ;cil4A\_-~—w
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México,D.F, a 24 de febrero de 19473,

Dr. W, Berrien

The Rockefeller Foundation
L9 West L9th Street,

New York,N.,Y, E.U.A,

M1 querido amigo:-

Mucho me alegro de reciblr su carta del 18, Conservo la
esperanza de que lo veamos en México el prdximo versno. Para
entonces habran pasado los terremotos que por estos dfss
nos tlienen en perpetua danza,

Excuso decirle a2 usted cuén profundo es nuestro egradeci-
miento por su acertada intervencidn para loe arreglos con
la Fundacidn Rockefeller, Nuestros trebajos ven = desarrollar-
ge shora en un plan eficlente,

Coefo Villeges y Zavala se unen 2 m{ psrs enviar a2 usted
un saludo muy afectuoso y yo soy elempre su cordial =migo

y atento s.s,

Alfonso Reyes.
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK

THE HUMANITIES

DAVID H. STEVENS, DIRECTOR .
JOHN MARSHALL, ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR ApI‘ll 27 ’ 1943
WILLIAM BERRIEN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

My dear Dr. Reyes:

In Mr. Stevens' absence from the city, allow
me to acknowledge for him with appreciation your good
letter #468 of April 15th, as well as a copy of your
letter to Dr. Payne containing interesting news of de-
velooments at the Center of Historical Studies.

I am sure that Mr. Stevens will be happy to
have the works published by you since 1939 which you
have so kindly sent to us. Ve are happy to learn that
your recent work El deslinde, prolegdmenos a la teoria
literaria, is now ready for publication. UnBortunately,
I am leaving the city in three or four days and shall
not have the opportunity to read through the books you
have so kindly sent us before my departure. It is good
to know that L shall find them here on my return.

Following work of about three weeks in Calif-
ornia, I intend to go to Mexico for the summer months,
which will be divided between a much-needed rest and a
few weeks of work. I look forward to seeing you, Dr.
Cosfo Villegas and our other good friends at that time.

Cordially yours,

ﬂ

William Berrien

Dr. Alfonso Reyes, President
El Colegio de México

Pénuco, 63
México D. F.
México

WR:JWS



Con mis mejores deseos, su~s amigo

Daniel Cosfo Villegas.

México,D.F. a 25 de septiembre de 1943,

Wy N et

Dr, Wil'iam Berrien
The Rockefeller Foundation
LG West U9th Street
New York,N,Y, U,8,A.

Ouerido Dr, Berrien:-

De scuerdo con lo convenido le envio a usted ahora un brevi{simo
memorandum sobre nuestro Centro de Estudlos Sociales. Asimismo le en-
vio adjuntos un ejempler del folleto en que se explicen los fines para
los cusles fué creasdo y los cursos, tedricos y de gseminario, que en
prineiplo no:s proponemos dar, El otro folleto es el programs de nuestro
Seminario de Guerrs primera exveriencis oue hacemos en el Centro con un
semlnario colectivo, Por correo ordinario le envfo =2 usted un eJemplar
de las ponenclas del Seminsrio de Guerrs acue hemos publicado haste shora
: %1l documento principsl es desde luego el folleto & cue aludo antes
en primer término pucs en realidasd 211{ ee encuentrs uns explicacidn
espero dque suficlentemente clares de los propdeitos del Centro. Por ess
circunstancia el memorandum mismo es breve y supone la lectura previa
del folleto,-Se 1ntereso usted poraue le confirmars ls noticla que ver-
balmente y todavis con caricter de provisional le comunigué respecto a
lz creacidn de un Instituto de Investigaclones Mexicanas, Hoy puedo de=-
cirle que solo falta redactsr el instrumento o contrato legsl en este
asunto cuya breve historiz es la gigulente, Tres instituclones bancarias
de 128 més importantes,a saber: Banco de México,S.A. (equivelente al
Federal Reserve System), el Banco Nacional de Comercio Exterior,S.A,
(equivalente al Export-Import Bank), y 12 Nacional Financi ra (equiva-
lente a Finance Reconstruction Corporation) decidieron aportar entre
las tres un millon de pesos cuyo interés neto deberfa emplearse en la

.ereacidn de un Instituto de Investigaciones Economicas que estudiara

loe princinales problemas econdmicos del pafs para ver de intentar
soluclones firmees & ellos., El Consejo de Administracidn (Foard of
Directors) han aprohado ya dar al Colegio de México ese fondo de un
millén de pescs como un donativo que se empleard {ntegramente en la crea-
cidén y eostenimiento de ese Instituto de Investigacliones Econdmicas,

Quilsiera yo inelstlir mucho por razonee obvias en el hecho de que
este donstivo que se dara al Colegio en un mes no resuélve ni siouiera
ayuda a2 resolver ninguno de los problemas anterliores del Coleglo, puesto
que el fondo se dedicard Unica y exclusivamente a soctener ese nuevo ‘
Instituto; pero evidentemente el hecho de que tres instituclones bancari:
tan 1 portantes hayan decidldo €onfiarle 21 Colegio de México la adminis-
tracidn del fondo ¥y la direccidn del Instituto representa pars nosotros
un scto de confianza en el Coleglo que no tiene precedentes en l2 histo-
riz de ninguns inetitucidn cultural de México, Significa tan 1én que al
menos clertoes campos de actividad de nuestras institucidn se estén aflan-
zando de un modo ya firme,

0Jaléd que gracise = sus gestiones pudidéramos consegulr el apoyo
de la Fundacidn para nuestro Centro de Estudios Socizles en el cusl te-
nemos puestas muy grandes esperanzas., Por ello sabe usted que El Colegilo
como personalmente de un modo especlal don Alfonso Reyes y yo le vivire-
mos muy agradecidos,

5



México,D.F. a 8 de octubre de 10U3,

Dr, Willlam Berrien

.The Rockefeller Foundation
49 wWest L9th Street,

New York City.

Querido amigo don Guillermo:

Kspero encontrarme en Nueva York el 18 del actual,
Hotel Pennsylvania, Voy a2 la reunidn de la Comisidn de 1os
Siete, de Cooppracion Intelectual, Creo gque debemos aprove-
char la ocasidn para hablpr de todas las cosas de este mun-
do y del otro, y ademés, del ultimo memorandum de Cosfo Vi-

lleg=as,

Cordlalm=nte suyo,

Alfonso Reyes,



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

j&;; October 27,1943
%@OM

Thank you for your letter of October 20th., Dr. Alfonso
Reyes has been in the city twice, before and after going to Washington.
I understand that he will return to Mexico on the Zlst. I have had
the pleasure of seeing him both here 2nd in Washington, The two of
us are going this afternoon to call on Dr. Moe, It is always a
stimulating and heartening experience to be with Dr. Reyes.

Dear Dr. Cosfo Villegas:

I have not forgotten the commentary on Brazilian and
Spenish American works listed in your project for publication, My
schedule since my return to New York has been very heavy, with re-
peated visits to other centers and very little hope of a let-up in the
near future. But you may be sure that I have the matter in mind for
early attention, '

I shall talk over with Dr, Alfonso Reyes the matter of
Professor Silvio Zavala's desire to have Professor Lowenberg as visiting
professor at the Center of Historical Studies. I agreed to investigate
informally this possibility for Professor Zavala, very much in the same
way I am investigating informally possibilities of assistance toward
the Center for Sociasl Studies. Mr. Charles Thomson, in Washington,
seemed receptive to the possibilities of assistance in sendine Profes-
sor Lowenberg, Kindly tell Professor Zavala that I shall be writing
to him within a very short time on this possibility,

Dr. Reyes does not have with him a list of the professors
giving the different courses this year at the Center for Historical
Studies, and other courses listed as offerings for future years. I
find that you did not include this material in your personal memorandum
to me, which makes incomplete the data I have as a basis for informal
conversations here. If you could send me, at your earliest convenience,
a list of the professors and their staff assistants, with remarks on
the training, titles and experience of each, this would be useful to
me. You will understand, of course, that I am only in a positiom' to
investigate informally vossibilities for help, but you mey be assured
that I shell do this with pleasure and interest, as soon as I have con-
crete data on the staff of the Center for Historical Studies, for cur-
rent work and that anticipated for the near future. It would likewise
be of interest to have such data as you may deem nertinent on the students
at present enrolled for work,

With cordial regards, nlease believe me,
Very sincerely yours,

Dr. Daniel Cosfo Villegas W
Director ™

Fondo de Cultura Economica

Panuco, 63
Mexico D, F., Mexico
TWS
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

- ——

November 4, 1943

ear Zaéé;hi,,

r\\n This will acknowledge with appreciation your letter of October
/gixteéﬁlh, which did not arrive until today, since it had been sent by regular
/mailq”ﬁit was my understanding, on the basis of your letter of September thirtieth,
/ that D§7<§ggyenberg would make some effort to communicate with me, so that I

have wdited for him to do this and have not telephoned him to ask him to come
by far a chat. I shall do so tomorrow or the next day, since I shall have to be
absag{@from the city from November eighth on for a veriod of three weeks.

In 2 recent letter to Dr. Cosfo Villegas and in recent conversa-
tions here in New York with Dr. Alfonso Reyes, I informed them that I had dis-
cussed informelly with Mr., Charles A. Thomson in Weshington the vpossibilities
that Mr. Loewenberg might be made available to the Colegio de México for course
and seminar work in the field of American history. In discussing these matters
informally with Mr, Thomson, I found him to be ouite receptive to the idea. Dr.
Stevens of the American Embassy in Mexico was likewise interested in this
possibility, Since your question was meinly directed to the point as to whether
or not the request might receive favorable consideration at Mr. Thomson's
Division, I am now in a position to give an affirmative answer. This does not,
of course, imply automatic apvnroval by Mr. Thomson's Division of the recuest
from you, but does I believe open the ovvortunity for your Center and the Colegio
de México to take the recuisite steps in requesting the services of Mr. Loewenberg.

I doubt that it will be possible to have a definite answer one
way or the other by November twentieth, since these matters move slowly. But
my suggestion would be that you and Dr, Cosfo Villegas direet the reguest to
Dr. Stevens at the Embassy at once and inform him that I have sent a memorandum
to Dr, Charles A, Thomson recalling the conversation which he and I had on this
matter,

If I can be of further service to you, please do not hesitate to
let me know, With best wishes to you and Mrs. Zavala, I am as always,

’ Cordially yours,

Professor Silvio Zevala
Montes Urales, 310
Lomas de Chepultevec
México, D. F.

México

WB:JWS

¢t Dr. Charles Stevens




CORREO AEREO.

México, D. F., 5 de noviembre de }9&2,

)'Sé:"y . <X .\ {‘\‘x A ¢ \"'-)-_ C’\ )\
Sr. Dr. Willlam Berrien. N v&»\ \ \3\/¢&L/Y«>OULK,

The Rockefeller Foundation. \
49 west 49th St. |
NEW YORKJ_ NOYO- UOBOA.

Querido doctor Berrien:

Hoy recibf{ su carta del 27 de octubre y naturalmente quiero contes-
tarla en seguida.- Don Alfonso Reyes estd ya en México y me ha contado -
de los buenos ratos que pasd con usted y de su visita a la Fundacion.~ -
Informaré a Zavala de las gestiones hechas por usted hasta ahora para --=
conseguir a un profesor norteamericano de Historla de Estados Unidos que
venga a trabajar con nosotros en el Centro de Estudios Histdricos.

Por lo que toca n los profesores futuros, informacidén que en efecto
no le remitf{ o usted, supongo desde luego que se trata del Centro de Es-
tudios Sociales. Ya tenemos proyectados los cursos para el préximo afio y
seran ellos y los profesores como sigue:

Primer 'Stmestre, cursos tedricos: El Ciclo Econdmico,acargo de Jo-
sué Sdenz (maestro en Artes de la Universidad de GColumbia, con doctorado
de la Escuela de Economfa de Londres; actual Director Ceneral de Estadfs
tica y uno de los Delegados de México a la Conferencla Sobre Alimenta- -
c1én en Hot Springs).- La Sociedad Contempordnea, a cargo de José Medina
Echavarrf{a,(Doctor en Filosofia, Director de nuestro Centro de Estudios
Soclales a quien usted conocid ya en México).- Democracia, Principios e
Instituciones, a cargo de Antonio Martf{nez Baes, (Doctor en Derecho, Pro
fesor de Derecho Constitucional en la Escuela de Derecho de la Universi-
dad).- La Polftica Internacional Europea Entre 1914 y 1?22, a cargo de -
Vicente Herrero (Doctor en Derecho graduasdo de la Escuela de Economfa de
Londres, traductor de varias obras del profesor Laski ).~ Cursos de Semi-
nario: Problemas Econdmicos de México, bajo la direccidn e Victor L. Ur
quidi, (aquél joven que en la gesign del Seminario de Guerra le impresio
nd a usted como inteligente y preciso; es bachiller de la Escuela de Ecgo
nom{a de Londres vy uno de los Economistas del Banco de México).~ Relacio
nes Internacionales de América, a cargo de Daniel Cosfo Villegas, (& - —~
quien usted conoce ya).- Loe Egtados Totalitarios, seminario colectlivo -
en el que participardn todos los profesores del Centro.- Seminario Colec
tivo Sobre la América Latina, con la participacidn de Alfonso Reyes, Jo-
sé Gaos, Renato de Mendoga, Agustfn Ydfiez, Manuel Gamio, Vicente Lombar-
do Toledano, Javier M&rquez, Gonzalo Robles, Vicente Herrero y José Itu-
rriaga. También tenemos esbozado el programa para este seminario, de mo
do que le mando a usted una copia del mismo.

Segundo Semestre, cursos tedricos: Las Grandes Etapas del Pensamien
to Econdmico, a cargo de Jesis Silva, (1icenciado en EEonomIa,ﬁonse}ero
del Ministerio de Hacienda, Antiguo Director de la Escuela de Economia de
México)l- Los Grandes Creadores del Pensamiento Polftico, a cargo de Anto
nio Carrillo, (Doctor en Derecho, Profesor en la Escuela de Derecho de 1a
Universidad y Director de Crédito en el Ministerio de Hacienda).- Intro--
duccidn a la Historia de la Filosoffa, a cargo de Leopoldo Cea, (Becario
del Coiegio de Mexico, maestro en Filosoffa, trabaja ya para su doctorado,
ha publicado el pbecioso libro sobre el Positivismo en México que le en--




CORREO AEREOQ.
5 de noviembre de 1943.

Sr. Dr. William Berrien.

vié a usted hace tiempo).- El Derecho Constitucional Anglo-Americano, a
cargo de Vicente Herrero, (a quien ya aludi antes).- Cursos de Semina—-
rio: La Escuela Clésica de la Economfa, a cargo de Javier Mdrquez y Ma-
nuel Chavarria, (ambos graduados de la Escuela de Economfa de Londres y
de la Escuela Libre de Ciencias Polfticas de Parfs; el primero,Sub-Di--
rector del Fondo de Cultura Econdmica, el segundo, Economista del Banco
de México).- La Soclologfa de Max Weber, a cargo de José Medina Echava
rrfa, (con sefias dadas ya).- El Radicallismo Filosdfico, a cargo de Ma--
rio de la Cueva, (Doctor en Derecho, Antiguo Rector de la Universidad -
de México).- La FPilosoffa de la Ilustracidn, a cargo de José Gaos, (Doc
tor en Filosofia, antiguo Rector ae la Universidad Central de Madrid).-
Seminario Colectivo Sobre el Liberalismo, a cargo de todos los profeso-
res del Centro.

En cuanto a los profesores a cuyo cargo han estado los cursos de los
dos semestres de este afio, las noticias son las siguientes: Iniciacidn a
lag Ciencias Sociales, José Medina Echavarrfa, (Sus informes estan dados
antes).- Introduccidn a la Economfa, Vfetor L. Urquidi. (Sus informes -
estdn dados antes).- lntroduccidn a la Sociologfa, Vicente Herrero. (Sus
informes estdn dados antes).- lntroduccion a la Antropolo fa, Alfred - -
Métraux (a quien conoce usted de sobra).- Introduccidn a la Estadfstica,

Miguel Gleason Alvarez, (Matemdtico, profesor en la Universidad y en la
Escuela de Agricultura).- Teorfa Econdmica, Vfetor L. Urquidi.- Teorfa

de la Bociedad, José Medina Echavarria.- Teorfa General del Estado, Mario

de 1a Cueva (aludido antes).- Problemas Sociales de M&xico, Gilberto Loyo,

(graduado de la Universidad de Roma, Jefe del Departamento de Estudios -
Econdmicos del Ministerio de Hacienda); Manuel Martfnez Baes, (doctor en

medicina, Sub-Secretario de Asistencia Social); Manuel Meza, (ingeniero
agrénomo, antiguo Director de la Escuela Nacional de Agricultura.

Podrfa yo quizds dar a usted una idea de quienes podrfan ser los pro

fesores para el afio de 1945, pero tal vez no sea mayormente util.

Cualquier otra cosa que crea usted que puede ayudarnos a conseguir -
el apoyo de la Fundacién, pfdala usted por favor, que somos, como es natu

ral, los mds interesados en el asunto.

Muchas gracies por todas las molestias que le causamos y sin més com

pensacidn que ofrecer, que la certeza de que las reconocemos.

Suyo amigo.

DCV/sa.



HE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION

9 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

SOCIATE DIRECTOR &%OVG ber 16, 1943
, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
‘ & < ° Q&Q&?‘o

Dear Dr. Cosfo Villegas:

Thank you very much for yvour letter of
November 5, addressed to Dr, William Berrien,
giving the courses to be offered at the Centro
de Estudios Sociales.

Mr, Berrien has been called out of the
city on an emergency assignment, and is not
expected to return until the first of December.
I shall be very hepny to see that he receives
your letter as soon as possible,

In the mean time, may I send you on Mr,
Berrien's behalf, his warm regards.

Very sincerely vours,

%«w.mw<$w

Secretary to Mr. Berrien

Dr. Daniel Cosfo Villegas, Director
E. Colegio de México

Panuco, 63

México, D. F.

JWS
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ROOM 5500
49 WEST 49™ STREET
NEW YORK

December 7, 1943

Dear Dr. Cosfo:

I was, unfortunately, called away from the city for the
month of November, on an emergency assicnment connected with the
UN.R.REA, On my return I have had an opportunity to discuss with
officers for the Social Sciences the informel memorandum you sent
me concerning the Center of Social Studies of the Colegio de Mexico.
Limitations of program, prior commitments, and clasims on a limited
budget for them, lead one to conclude with regret that to have a
formel reguest come forward at this time would not be indicated.

I hope that the opening of other sources of support will yield the
assistance you deem reguisite to carrying on the interesting pro-
gram we discussed briefly in Mexico last summer.

Within the next few days, I shall be sending you comment
on the list of Brazilisn and Spanish American items for publication
which you gave me in September. I wish to check my impressions with
Dr. Afr8@nio Coutinho with regard to Brazil, and with Professor Ander-
son Imbert with regard to certsin questions I heve in mind concerning
Spanish American items, The list is a very imposing one indeéd.

My plans for the new year include 2 long visit to South
America and I shall be stopping briefly in Mexico en route, around
the middle of February. I shall look forward to seeing you and Dr.
Reyes at that time.

With best regerds to both of you, as always,

Cordially yours,

W oo

Dr, Deniel Cosfo Villegas,
El Colegio de México
Pénuco, 63

México, T A

WB:JWS



México D.F, a 27 de diclembre de 1943

Dr, Willliam Berrien
Room 5500

49 West 49th St,
New Xork, - #

Uos. %

Querido amigo Berrien:

Su garta de diciembre 7 ha sembrado 1la
desolacidn en nuestro Colegio, aun cuando su
contenido, por supuesto, eolo lo conocemos
Alfonso Reyes y yo. Quizas por haber guzardado
tanta pena tan pocgoe hombres el peso es mayor,

No es mucho -después de todo- la falta inmedlia-
ta de ayuda, sino la explicacion de su negati-
va y el presaglo que ella significa. Para m{

es claro que pasamos por épocas en que los vien
tos arrastran al hombre, En fin, "otro dfa sera".

Aguardo con interés sus Juicios y, desde
luego, podria usted darme las sefias de Anderson
Imbert. E1 me debe uno de los libros de cuyo
plan va msted a Jjuzgar,

Suyo con los me jores deseos

Daniel Coefo Villegas
Secretario



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

December 31, 1943

Dear Dr, Reyes:

I have learned from our friend Professor Silvio Zavala of the
fact that he has been invited by the Commiseion of Culture of Argentina to
work in that country from March 1, 1944, to the end of that year., This is
good news since it means that this excellent Mexican historian will have
an opportunity to know at first hand the historical resources of another
Latin American country. In discussing this possibility with Zavala in Mexico
the desirability that he should have an opportunity to work in other Latin
American countries was mentioned., In view of the fact that Mrs, Zavala is
a skilled worker in the archival field and familiar with historical studies,
it likewise seemed desirable that some consideration be given to the possi-
bility that she accompany her husband or meet him in Argentina for at least
a part of his sojourn there.

I am writing to you to ascértain the interest of the Colegio de
México in such a possibility, from the point of view of development of pro-
gram of the Colegio's Center of Historicasl studies. For consideration of
assistance here, we should wich to have assurance that the program of the
Center would not suffer from Professor Zavala's absence, that it would be
carried on at the levéls established under his directorship, and that his
position at the Center is secure on his return from South America,

I take it that the provision from Argentina would cover Professor
Zavalals trip and living expenses for him and Mre. Zavala during the pefiod
he holds the Argentine fellowship. My understanding is that what would be
necessary to make it possible for Mrs. Zavala to go to South America and for
both of them to spend a period studying the historicel resources of other
South American countries, toward strengthening the program of the Center of
Historical Studies of the Colegio de Mexico, would be provision of travel
for Mrs. Zavala, living expenses for both of them during a four-month trip
in other South American countries immediately following the Argentine visit,
and a2 modest contribution for travel within these countries themselves,
Fortunately, the air route down the west coast to Buenos Aires provides pos-
sibility of visiting a number of important centers on regular stops, I
;hould imagine the program outlined could be achieved within a budget of

2500

If, on discussing this matter with Professor Zavala, the adminis-
tration of the Colegio de México wishes to forward us a reguest for assist-
ance to make the above program possible, we shall be pleased to study the
case immediately for possible action here., We should be able to inform you
of decision one way or the other within ten days of receipt of your communi-
cation, If it is possible to meke a grant in aid of assistance, this would
be in the understanding that, on the basis of research and visits of the
Zavalas, Mrs, Zavala would prepare a report on the resources, organization,
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and services of principal libraries and archives of the countries visited,
primarily from the point of view of history, and that a copy of this report
made to the Colegio de México could be furnished to us for our information,

This letter will reach you in the first deye of 1944, It carries
the wish that the New Year may bring continued success to you, Dr, Cos{ o
Villegas, and the Colegio de México. I am taking the liberty of sending a
copy of this letter to Professor Zavala, so that he may be informed of de-
velopments,

Cordially yours,

William Berrien

Dr. Alfonso Reyes, President
El Colegio de México

Panuco, 63

México, D, F.

WB:JWS
CC: Dr., Silvio Zavala
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México,D,F, a 11 de enero de 19%}6

Dr, William Berrien

The Rockefeller Foundation
Lo Wwest 49th Street,

New York 20,

Querido doctor Berrien:

Correspondo cordialmente los votos de afio nuevo
que me trae su carta del 31 de diclembre, y me abstengo
ya de contestarle sgbre el fondo de 1la cuestidon, relati-
va al viaje a Sudamérica de don Silvio Zavala, porque ya
en nombre de El Colegio de México dirigid a usted una
" instancia pertinente nuestro amigo don Daniel Cosfo Vi-
llegas con fecha 7 del actual. Agradezco mucho la solici-

tud manifiesta que pone usted siempre en suxilio de nues- -

tra gente. Le mando un cordial abrazo y quedo su amigo
y atento e.8,

Alfonso Reyes.

1y
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Muy estindo Profesor Coleman: wpy

- Tengo mucho gusto de comunucarle que después de haber
terminado mis estudios en la Escuela de Veramo y conpletar-
los en la Facultad de Filosofia y Letras de la Universidad
Nacional Auténoma de lexico, presente el examen profesional
el 15 de Diciembre de 1943, recibiendome como lLlaestro en
Artes, a.base de la tesis histérica "Los Polacos en el Norte
de,la America Latina". Tanto mi tesis como el examen oral
fue aprobado por unanimidad, dando los miembros del Jurado
la conclusién de mi estudio como una original contribucidn
histérica polaca o sea eslava en el aporte cultural occiden-
tal-europeo hacia la civilizaci¢n latinoamericana. Lsto fue
la causa por la cual los catedraticos mexicanos me alentaban
en seguir mis estudigs y amplificar las investigaciones, res-
pecto al pasado de llexico y la America Central, preguntando-
me aun sobre el tema de mi egperada tesis para el grado de
Doctor en Letras.

A pesar de estas amistosas sugestiones me fue imposible
contestar la pregcunta de los catedraticos, y esto, a causa
de mi dificil situacidén financiera. Basta decir que los es-
tudios que segul hasta ahora, los emprendl solamente gracias
a los prestamos particulares que a la vez me permitieron
vivir en Mexigo durante mas de cuatro afios en calidad de
refugiado politico. Francamente, tengo miedo de verme forza-
do a abandonar la tarea cientifica por falta de fondos, si
no pudiera conseguir una beca de parte de cualquiera. insti-~
tueidn cultural que estuviera interesada en apoyar mi labor,
en muchos aspectos, americanista. Desgraciadamente, no hay -
posibilidades de obtener semejante beca en llexico. Le agrade-
cere mucho hacer gestiones ante alguna seria institucién cul-
tural norteamericana, por ejemplo, la Rockefeller Foundation,
si le fuera posible concederme una beca para realizar este
propésito, el cual yo mismo congidero como una contribucidn
a los estudios americanistas del pasado. Tengo que anadir,
gque ya durante mis investigaciones anteriores encontre a me-
nudo ciertos desconocidos lazos histéricos entre los Lstados
Unidos y esta parte de la America Latina.

Creo que para poder seguir los estudios en la Universidad
y continuar las investigaciones con el fin de ;ecibirme como
Doctor en Letras Hispano-Americanas, me bastaria para el pla-
z0 de dos afiog una cantidad de USA 2.400,- dollares / dos mil
cuatrocientos dollares/, incluyendo en ella el pago de las co-
legiatures, la revalidacién de mi diploma, la compra de los :
libros y el modesto modo de vivir. Espero en §s§e tie@po dedi=-
carme a las investigaciones sobre ciertas reminiscencilas pola-
cas o sea eslavas en la literatura hispanoamericang, desde el
punto de vista histérico y humanista. Mi labor esta relacionada
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HOTEL GUARDIOLA
Avenicla Maodero
MExico, D. E

Dear Ur. Cosio Villegas:

This leuier aueals wiin vhe case oi kr. Eawund Steian Urvanski, oi
wAlcn we spoke brielly tne otner day al luncueon. FProiessor Arthur Cole-
wanu ol Columpla University in New York asked me, snortly beiore I leit
tnat city, to weel Mr. Urbanskl and Lo studay Lhe case of possible
assisiance L0 hiw Lhrougn sowe Awerican iunstitution., Proressor (Coleman
had wet Mr. Urbanski here in Mexico City in tnhe summer of 194l.

Mr., Urbanski came 10 call on me some days ax0. From him I learned
that he nad leii nis natlive FPolana ior studies al tue University of Lund
anda thati, wnen war condiilons made 10 unsale 10r him o0 remain iurther
10 voat 1nstitution, ne cawe L0 Mexico City, some Lour years ago. He
nas given courses oun Folisn language and culture at the Suwmer School of
the UnlversiiLy nere 1in 1ly42 and 1ly43 and is announced oo slvVe anoiuer
Sucu course in lv44. Tnese brieir assignmenis nave represented nis Ouily
Source Ol 1ncowe simcCe Cowing LO Mexico, bul with tue assistance of a
ilew lriends nere ne nas wmanag€d O rewali on, devollng alwosi. all uis
Liw€ L0 SiLuayllg wu€ cudiuse ana 1ustivuvions oL Latiu America at the
Facuily oI FPnilosopny and wue Facully ol Law here; during vhis period
fne nas likewise puulisuea three s.udies on roland and on tue reiations
0L tu€ Slavic mavlous L0 Lne culiure 0l uhe nispanlc-American world.
lu 1943 ne received his M. A. aegree iiom one Faculiy o1 Pnilosophy oi
tue University, uls Lnesis velug "LOSs poiacos en el uorve de la America
Latiua." His major llela ol inieresi ior Lhese stuales was and colnvilues
to be Latin American literaiure and cultural history, especially in tnear
relations 10 the non-Hispanic cultures of Burope. lir. Urbanski has under-
Laken several courses oI Spanish aua nilspaunlgAmerican liieraiure while

here;, ne seems 10 have developed a very adequate competence in the language

and L0 nave acquired a very useiul Knowledge oI the literature. My con-
versacions witin niwm were Ior tne most part 1n Englisn, wnich he speaks
wiiLn ease and Iluency aespiie tne lac. tnat ne nas never resided in an
Lnglish-speaking couniry. Mr. Urbanski lupressed me as a very sincere
aud earnesi younyg wean witll a genulne 1nteresvE in compietiling his training
in Laitin Awerican llterature and cultural hisctory.

ine direcior o1 nls Masiter's aissertaiion was Professor Raiael
Heliodoro Valle. 1 have not beeu avle Lo cominunlicate wiith Proiessor vValle
vecause he is oulL ol tewn, but 1 judge tha. he nas a ravorable opinion oI
lir. Urbanski because oI a review which Proiessor Valle publisned of a

receut book oI kr. Urbanski in a recent number of ine Revista de Filosoiia

Y Letras. 1 did have the opportuniiy o lnqulre concerning Mr. uUrbanski
01 Protfessors Yrablo Martiunez dei Rio and Frauncisco Monterde, botn of

Whom stated tha. itney nad a iavorable opinion oi him and would be willing
L0 recommend niw vo wue Coleglo de léxico im writifiy, upon requeste.
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40 185 wy umaerstaunding Lhat tue cowwliviee 0. tue Faculiy o+ Pnilosophy
vhial examined wmr. Urvanski and approved nis Mas.er8s iLnesis were welg{
lupl'éSsed wiln uis WOrKk amu leit wual ne would make a browising canaiaate
i0r wvne g@egree 0. DoCLOr 04 Frnilosopuy in Lacviu American Literature at
the University, 11 means were found io permit nim to devote ihe customary
Lwo years ol study and researcn leading to this aegree. lir. Urbahski in-
lormed me that he reels 1t would be aesirable 1o spend a ifew montins or
tnese Lwo years in Cosia Rica and otuner Ceniral American republics, to
round out nis researcn on the relaiions Ol the literaiure of llexico and
Ceniral America.

In considering utne Possibilities oI assistance to Mr. Urbanski toward
cowmpletion of nis tralulng, Lne question lmwedlately arises of the use o
which ne would put such training once 1t had been achkeved. On the basis
OI our couversailion Lune otner day, 1 recall ithai you felt i1t would be a
worinwnile enterprise Lo prepare such a person as a specialist in Lhe
Spaulisn language aud spanish and Laivin-American literaiures, ioward a post
in a Folisn universiiy alter ine war. Naturally, you would wish to learu
airecily irom kr. Urbanski o1 nis plaus and check opinious concerning his
Work and promise with Messrs. Valie, Martinez del Rio, and Monierde, as well
as otlner scnolars iamlliar wivn nis Work, beiore knowing whether or not he
would 11¢ 1uto the lellowship program 0i (ue Colegio de Wéxico. 1 have
laken Lne liberiy oI suggesilng Lo kr. Urbahski tnat ne call on you at tae
Coleglo de Wéxico in abou. a WeekK, sO0 ithal you may have an Opporiuniiy 1o
learn oI nhis work and desires irom nim personally.

i remember your ieeling vhat, 1u case you Iind Mr. Urbanski's case
LO have aueilniie merii, ine Coleglio de México mignt be awvle to coniribute
Irom 1ts own luwuas Loward a iellowsnip for Mr. Uroaﬁsxl, in Lne uasdersiaunding
Laat supplemeniary iuwds 1or coupletion o1 Stipend mignt oe Sought elsewhere.
AS you Will recall, my 0piulon oi Mr. Urbanski was ravorable, as were e
Opiulons oI Two oOr iaree mexican proxessoqs'witn winom 1 spoke brieily con-
Ce€rniug nis case. 1li your Lindings cOucexnfus Mr. Urpanski are suen tnat
JOu 1eel wne Coleglo de Wéx1co snould gfaut nim a reliowsulp to couplete
f118 lraining, Lne stipend 1or whicn lellowsnlip would r'équire partial contiri-
oution Irom am outside source, you may wish (0 write to Mr., Davia H, Steveus
at 1ue Rockeieller rouudation ConcCerning this case. 1 am sending Mr. Stevens
& Copy oI the present letier Lo Jou, along with a memoranduw Ior his iuior-
matiou. Counsiaeraiion of a request irom tne Colegio ae México Lo the
Foundation wiilh reierence ivo asslsi.auce L0 thne Colegio ior kir. Urbahski
would presuppose Savisiaciory resulis irom your chneckiug with sources in

Mexico concerning mr. Urbanski and the Colegio8s reécomrLendail1ion o1 his
avllity and prowise., Doubiless kir. Stevens would wish to check wWiiln Proies-

Sor Colewau in New York coucerniig Mr. Urbaﬁsxl, Ior Lue roundation,
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I am suie you will unaersiand that 1 nave taken ine liberuvy
of supgesiing possible examlnatlou of Mr. Urbanski8s case ouly
because at luncneon Lue oiLner aay you stated ivnat he mignt be o1
iuLerest vo wne Coleglo, AS you Kuow, the program 0L Lu€e KFoundaliou
as a. present delluea WOrks iLhrougi 1ustliucions railner vhan direciiy
Wiol individuals, SO tnal auy possivie 1nieresi ol kr. otevens and
ouhnes OLilu€rs 1n LulS case would De in v natuse oL a pussible
swall graib-in-aid 0 Lhe Colegio ior Lne cowple.iou 01 Mr. Urvanski's
(ralnlig, 4ia tue uuderstanding thal Lue Colegio would assuie 1es-
ponsibilivy Lol SuperviSiug u4ls prograu and thai. he would be res-
ponsible to orricers ol the Colegio 1or tue qualily of his work.

Untortunavely, a large number ol lasti- day appointents prevent
my having tne pleasure 0I dropping by ror another visil belore my
departure 1or Guailewmala Tuesday morning. It begins to look as thoughn
1 shall be avle to stop ror iwo or three weeks 1n Buenos Alres, 1n
which case L shalli be nappy Lo look 1uto ithe case ol rroiessor redro
Henriquez Urena and write L0 you. You may likewise expect L0 hear
Irom me soon regarding the list ol works 1in the Tierra rirme collection
I brougnt the list on Irom New York witin me and 1ntended discussing
it with you during our recent visiis, bui Lhe larxe number oi other
geLalls took up all our .vimed

1 sincerely nope uina. Ur. Allonso heyes 1s well on his way 10
recovery by uow aud trusi tnat you will kindly convey 10 nim my very

warm regards. Witn every good wisn Lo you, please vellieve me, as
always,

Coraialily yours,
Willlaw Berrierlie
Dr. Daniel Cosio Villegas, Secretary-lreasurer,
£l Colegi0 de lexico,

Panuco, 03
uexico, De ¥

Copy O hir. David He Svevens a. Ihe Rockeieller Foundatiion.



México, D. ¥F.,
15 de aneto
de 1944,

Sr. Dr. William Berrien.
The Rockefeller Foundation.
49 west 49 8t.

NEW YORKL Nch- E.UOA.

Querido doctor Berrien:

De acuerdo con la dltima conversacién que tuvimos en México, he
preparado esta carta para que llegue a su poder durante agosto. Recorda
ré usted que quedaron pendientes de aclaracién posterior dos puntos, a
saber: 1°.- Modificaciones que pensdbamos introducir en la organizacidn
escolar de nuestro Centro de Estudios Histdéricos, y 2°.- Una lista de -
posibles temas y candidatos para becas de 1nvestigacfén histdérica.

Por lo que toca al primer punto, don Alfonso Reyes y yo lo he--
mos considerado con un gran detenimiento; ademds, hemos conversado lar-
gamente con personas de quienes crefamos poder recibir conse jos utilesk
Rubin de la Borbolla y Alfonso Caso, por lo que toca al punto de vista
de la Escuela de Antropologfa y del Instituto de Arqueologia e Historla,
organizaciones ambas con las cuales usted sabe muy bien tenemos relacio
nes de cooperacién muy estrechas que, estd por demds decir, queremos --=
conservar. Ademds, desde luego, hemos consultado la opinidén de todos -
nuestros profesores del Centro de Estudios Histdéricos y atin de gente Jo
ven y nueva que quisiéramos captar en el futuro para el mismo Centro.

De todo eeto hemos llegado a clertas conclusiones o normas que
gserfan en rigor la principal modificacidn a nuestra organizacién escolar.
Las principales de ellas son las sigulentes:

1.- Recibirfamos estudiantes con un grado académico no inferior
al Bachillerato en Filosoffa y Letras.

2.- El1 curso completo de nuestro Centro comprenderia cuatro —=--
afios; los tres primeros los gastaria el estudiante en asistir a cursos
y prédcticas escolares y el dltimo lo dedicarfa exclusivamente a hacer -
una investigacién mayor que lo conducirfa a recibir un grado, asf lo el
peramos, equivalente al doctorado.

3.~ Falto de recursos, ¥ sobre todo humanos, nuestro Centro re-
nunciarfa indefinidamente a impartir enseflanza O preparar investigado--
res en otros campos que no fueran el de la historia de la América Lati-
na. Esto a pesar de que el camino que l1leva nuestra Facultad de Filloso
f{a y Letras, harfa mas que deseable uha ampliacién de las actividades
de nuestro Centro.

4.~ Serfa una regla casi invariable la de que ningin estudian--
te puede llevar en un semestre cualquiera mds de cuatro cursos.

5.— Creemos que gran parte de las dificultades que hemos experl
mentado hasta ahora, en cuanto al nimero y al ordenamiento de cursos, -
provienen de dos circunstancias. Por un lado, concederle una importan-
cia igual a todos los cursoc. Por otro, pretender dar una preparacién



uniforme a todos los estudiantes. Para salvar la primera, quisiéramos
distinguir en el nuevo arreglo de nuestros cursos tres categorfas que -
por un orden decreciente de importancia serfan:! Cursos de Seminario, =
Cursos Informativos y Cursos Instrumentales.- Para salvar la segunda,
quisiéramos ensayar ahora la 1dea de esperar que nuestros estudiantes

se vayan especializando, de modo que unos trabajen predominantemente +
en el ramo de la Historla Antigua, otros en la Epoca €olonial y otros,
finalmente, en la Era Independiente.

6.- De acuerdo con este criteric, en cada semestre un estudian
te llevard un solo curso de seminario que serd el fundamental, eh con-
secuencia, el que implique més horaes de labor y un trabajo de investi+
gacidén crecientemente personal: llevard,ademés, por regla general, dos
cursoe informativos, el trabajo de los cuales recaerd sobre todo en el
profesor, y un solo curso instrumental que exige del alumno un esfuer-
zo mayor, aun cuando de fndole distinta.

7.- De acuerdo con este criterio, habrd cuatro cursos de semi-
nario, a saber: Historia de la Civ&lizacién Occidental, Historia Anti-
gua de América, Instituciones Coloniales de América y la Era Indepen—-
diente de América. Todos los estudiantes sin distincidn pasarédn por -
ellos, pero, excepto el primero, no todos serdn anuales. Sera anual -
el de Historia Antigua de América solo para quien quiera especiallizar-
se en eete perfodo, y semestral, en cambio, pare quienes quieran traba
Jar predominantemente en la Era Colonial y en la Epoca Independiente.
Aquellos que quieran especlalizarse, digamos, en la Era Independiente,
tomardn cursos semestrgles en Historia Antigua y en la Epoca Colonial,
y uno anual, en cambio, de Historia de la Era Independiente de América.

&.-Bm cuanto a los cursos informativos, solo vale la pena des-
tacar de un modo especial la idea de que muchoe de ellos, la mayor par
te, serédn de una fndole que a la vez refuerce la especialidad que quie
ra adoptar el estudiante y la compense. El estudiante que,por ejemplo,
pdaneé trabajar predominantemente en Historia Antigua de México, elegl
rfa buen nimero de sus cursos de entre los que ofrece la Escuela de An
tropologfa; el ntficleo principal de ellos lo compondrfan cursos como --
los siguientes: Antropologfa General; Pre-Historia y Proto-Historia Ge
nerales; Arqueologfa.de México y Centro América; Antropologfa Fisica de
 América;Etnografia Antigua de México; Cédices Indfgenas de América; Cul
turas Ind{genas de América; Arqueologf{a Maya, etc. En camgbio, quien---
quiera prepararse para trabajar en la Historia Moderna de América, toma
ria cursos informativos més o menos de este tipo: Introduceidén a la --
Economfa; Introduceidn a la Sociologfa; Introduccién a la Filosoffa; --
Historia de las Doctiinas Polf{ticas; Problemas Econémicos Soclales de -
América; Historia de Estados Unidos; Historia Moderna Econdémica de Euro
pa, etc.

En lo que se refiere a los cursos que llamamos instrumentales,
reconocemos en ellos los de idiomas. Sobre ellos hemos adoptado la re-
solucién de hacer del inglés un idioma obligatorio para todos loe estu-
diantes sin distincién alguna; pero fuera de ese caso, el aprendizaje -
de los idiomas variard también de conformidad con la vocacidén del ewtu-
diante: quien vaya a estudiar la Historia Antigua de México, por ejem—-
plo, estudiard por lo menos nahuatl y quizée maya; quien quiera traba--
Jar en el perfodo colonial estudiard latf{n y los de la ers *-~



te, alemén y quizds francés. A los idiomas hay que agregar como cursos
instrumentales loe de Histoniograffa que invariablemente se dardn de --
acuerdo con la época de mayor interés: prevemos cursos sobre las fuen--
;;; de la historia antigua y ademés historiografia de los siglos XVI a

Nos damos cuenta perfecta de que nn plan de estudios como el -
que prevemoe y, en general, la organizacidén y el trabajo todoe de nues
tro Bentro de Estudios Histéricos, tendrd éxito o nd, segin una serie
de circunstanciss, muchae de las cuales, por desgracia, no estd en ---
nuestrae manos gobernar: los recursoe econdmicos y humanos de que poda
moe disponer, la oportunidad con que los tengamos, etc., pero mucho --
del éxito lo haremos depender de que tengamos la suerte de encontrar -
para la direccién del Bentro, no solec una persona que quiera consagrar
le precticamente todo su tiempo, sino que tenga ademds de una vasta —-
cultura histérica, ese tacto fino, esa actitud de simpatfa, de atrac—-
cién y de comprensidn humana que definen lo que nosotros llamdbamos en
nuéstro viejo espafiol, tutor, un personaje cuyas funclones actuales 86
lo se definen peneando en la palabre inglesa que ha copilado lncluso l:
teralmente la ortografia esgpafiola.

Mucho del éxito también dependerd de que podamos conseguir un
buen profesor que se encargue del curso de Historia de la Civilizacién
Occidental: me temo que no lo encontramos aqui{ y que, en consecuencia,
debamos echar mano de algin profesor norteamericano. Pienso en Carl --
Beker de la Universidad de Cornell o en alguno de los profesores jéve-
nes de la Universidad de Colombia, en la que =e ha venido ensayando, -
supongo que con éxito, un curso Justamente de esta naturaleza.

Por lo que toca al asunto de becas para investigacidn histéri-
ca, no simplemente para la enseflanza de la historia, no es facil infor
marle a usted desde ahora nada concreto. Los temas y personas pueden
resultar, o no, de acuerdo con circunstancias y factores de tiempo. La
informacién que doy a continuacidn, por lo tanto, solo debe tener para
usted un valor de mero ejemplo. Hay en el Seminario sobre el Pensa---
miento de América, al frente del cual trabaj)a Gaos hace ya tres afios,
por lo menos dos muchachos Jjévenes, mexicanos, de excepcional talento
y devocidén al estudio. Trabajan actualmente estudiando aspectos va--—-
rios del pensamiento des un grupo de Jesuitas del siglo XVIII mexicano,
a través de quienes llega a nuestro pais, filtrandose de modos curio--
sos,2a filosoffa de la ilustracibn. Estos dos muchachos, un hombre g
una mujer, siguen los pasos de Leopoldo Zea y esperamos mucho de ellos.
Otra beca podrfa disfrutarla Arturo Arndiz y Freg, Joven historiador -
mexicano, beneficlario el afio pasado de una beca Guggenheim, que le -—-
permitid recoger material histdérico mexicano muy importante en la Uni-
versidad de Texas: parte de él es la correspondencia del doctor José -
Marfa Mora; parte de é1 se refiere a los Ultimos afios durante los cua-
les Espafia hizo imposibles para conservar su Imperio y su dominio en -
México. Otro candidato podrfa ser un muchacho de nombre Sotelo Inclén,
que ha publicado ya un libro con el tftulo de "Rafz y Razén de Zapata"
en que ha hecho la historia del pueblo de Anenecuilco, de la que fué



oriundo Emiliano Zepata, l{der del movimiento agrario en México. Este
muchacho, intelligente y buen escritor, quisiera escribir la vida perso
nel de Zapata, en funcién, por supuesto, de la revuelta agraria que --
ocurridé principalmente en el Betado de Morelos. Agustin Ydflez, inteli
gente y buen escritor también, viene trabajando hace afios en un libro
cuyo tftulo no 8é cual podrfa ser finelmente, pero que en todo caso se
refiere a la épocas del dictador Santsna. La beca le servirfa para afj
- nar su material y redsctar el libro. Una o dos becas podrfan darse ——
a los estudiantes de nuestro Centro de Estudios Historicos que conclu-
yen sus cursoe este afic. Al parecer dos de ellos obtendrdn becas para
ir a la Universidad de Harvard, pero de entre los cuatro que quedan, -
habrfa por lo menos dos que merecerfan desde luego una de estae becas.
Uno de ellos, por ejemplo, ha venido trabajando en las relaciones di--
ptométicas mexicanas, muy particudarmente con Estados Unidos, durahte
los diez primeros afios de nuestra vida independiente.

Tengo la esperanza, querido deoctor Berrien, de que cueniie us-—-
ted con el tlempo necesario paras leer cen atencidn esta enorme carta y
que sepa usted suplir ademds muchas de sus incongruencias o de sus va-
c{os. En todo caso quieroc decirle a usted, en nombre de don Alfonso -
Reyes y mfo, que confiamoe mucho en su opinidén y en su actividad persec
nales para conseguir la ayuda econdémica de la Fundacidén, en los térmi--
nos y cantidades que yo me permitf{ someterle durante su ultimo viaje a
México., Casi sobra decir que cualquiera informacién adicional que quie
ra usted, la daremos gustosos con prontitud. Y sobra decir también que
como quisiéramos dedicarle a la seleccidn de becarioe mexicanos y ed—
tranjeros mucho mdes tiempo del que hemos usado hasta ahora, con el pro
péeito de elegirlos & entera satisfaccidn nuestra, cualquier anticipo
relativo & poeibilidades de conseguir eca ayuda, le estimarfamos enor-
memente.

B8iempre agradecido y con nuesetroe me joreg deseos, suyo amigo.

Daniel Cosio Villegas.

DCV/sa.
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Dear Dr, Cosfo Villegas:

Thank you for your letter of August 15
to Mr, Berrien, giving a summary of the changes you
are planning for the Centro de Estudios Sociales, and'
making suggestions for fellowships.

Mr, Berrien will return to this office
within a week or so, and will be interested to read
your letter at that time,

May I extend to you on his behalf his
warm regards and cordial greetings to Dr, Reyes and
his other friends in Mexico.

Yours sincerely,

%M)w. gm&ﬂ’j{\

Secretary to Mr, Berrien

Dr. Daniel Cosfo Villeges
Centro de Estudios Sociales
El Colegio de México
Panuco, 63

México D. F., México

JWS



México,D.F., a 22 de agosto de 19Uk,

Rty "Rl

Dr. William Berrien

The Rockefeller Foundation
49 West 4L9th St.,

New York,N.Y,

Querido Dr., Berrien:

De acuerdo con lo que conversamos la ultima vez que estuvo
usted en México le envio adjuntas las solicitudes de beca de Leo-
poldo Zea y de Edmundo 8. Urbanskl,

He revisado los esqueletos de soliclitud llenados por los res-
pectivos candldatos y tengo la impresion de que estan bilen.

. Por lo que foca = Zea é1 principiard a trabajar en su tema de
la América del Sur desde luego,puesto que su segundo tomo sobre "El
positivismo en Mexico" nos ha'sido entregado ya y su examen para obte-
ner el doctorado tlene un caracter en cierta medida formal, Es decir,
Zea trabajarfia en México durante los meses de septl embre a diciembre,
Yo mismo le he aconsejado la conveniencia de que emplee tres meses

es declr, enero, febrero y marzo en Nueva York o en Washington haclen-
do en estos lugares todas las lecturas previas de material impreso y,
en general, conocido acerca de la época histdrica argentina y chilena
en que el positivismo llega y florece. He hecho esa sugestion no solo
porque en Nueva York o en Washington contarfa con bibliotecas en que

este material existe y es rico, sino porque creo que seria muy ventajo-

g0 para Zea poder pasar.sunque sea una breve temporada en Estados Unidos,

pafs que no conoce y al que no le sera facil quizd ir en otra época.

Se iria en abril a Argentina y trabajarfa ah{ 2 meges ¥y los 6 restantes

en Chlile, Casl no necesito decir que éste como cualqulera otro plan
debe considerarse provisional y suleto en consecuencia a lo que dicte
la experlencia,

Con la esperanza de recibir de usted pronto bthenas noticias, quedo,

como siempre, suyo amigo

Daniel Cosfo Villegas,
Secretario-Tesorero,
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THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

September 14, 1944

Dear Dr, Cosfo Villegas:

On my return from a few days in Washington, I am now able to
take up with you some of the guestions which occur to me with relation
to your good letter of August 15 concerning possibilities of continued
assistance for the Center of Historical Studies of the Colegio de Mexico.
I shall probably have left New York by the time your reply is received,
since I plan to spend the month of October in Cambridge preparing for
my new duties at Harvard University., It will, then, be a good idea for
you to direct your reply to this letter of mine to Mr, David H, Stevens
here at the Foundation, Perhaps you will wish to send me a copy of your
communication to Mr, Stevens $o0 that I may have this as a basis for
future consultations concerning the project which you sketch in your
letter and which we have discussed in Mexico, My address in the future
will be:

Widener Library

Study 6

Harvard University
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts.

Before leaving the Foundation I am leaving a memorandum on the
question of possible continued assistance to the Colegic de Mexico for its
Center of Historical Studies: the officers for the Humanities will read
with sympathetic interest your future communications concerning this matter.

Perhaps it will be best to teke up some of the points concerning
which there are ocuestions in the order in which they are discussed in
your present letter, You state that you would accept for study in the
Center of Historical Studies students who have an academic degree at leest
of the level of the Bachillerato en Filosoffa y Letres., Is this a degree
given by a university faculty in Mexico or does it represent merely suc-
cessful completion of the work offered at one of the national preparatory
schools there?

If the work you envisage is to occupy four years at the Center
of Historical Studies, how is this work to be different from that offered
at the Faculty of Philosophy at the University of Mexico, in content and
approach? I presume that you and Dr, Alfonso Reyes have tzken steps to
avoid any unnecessary duplication of work between the Center of Historical
Studies and other institutions of higher learning in Mexico, but I am
sure that Mr, Stevens would like some word of clarification on this point,

You mention as a desirability the conferring of a Doctor's
degree on students who have completed satisfactorily the four years!
curriculum of thé Center of Historical Studies. If such is to be the
case, would the Colegio de Mexico confer a degree which would be recog-
nized as equivalent to the Doctor's degree given by an official insti-
tution, or would the degree be given by arrangement with some other



Dr. Daniel Cosfo Villeges September 14, 1944

institution? Thie has to do with the relative facility with which gradu-
ates of the Center will find their place in academic life or on the staff
of some research institution, Indirectly this constitutes a question as
to what posts the students are to be trained for and what possibilities
exist for them to carry forth their careers as scholars and teachers once
they have been prepared by the Center. On the basis of our numerous con-
versations in the past, I remember that you often expressed the feeling
that students should not be given fellowships at home or abroad without
reference to the specific tasks with which they were to be entrusted on
the termination of their training. For this reason, I should be inter-
ested to learn how you feel the proposed training at the Center is to be
related to the future life of the individual concerned.

I note with interest your feeling that four solid courses would
constitute a full time program for the students, Thié would seem to De
a good move, especially if provision is to be mede for incressed partici-
pation of the students in the work for which they are enrolled and also
an increased amount of preparation throughout the year for the courses as
they are given. Though a2 number of us might wish for a program which
would not restrict the fields for specialization to Latin American history,
and though you express some concern regarding this in your letter, I
imagine that for the time being--in view o limited library resources and
reduced number of specialists in the history of other areas in Mexico at
the present time-~this decision is realistic.

It is likewise apparent that in outlining the curriculum for
the Center you have had in mind the desirability of including studies in
general historiography. The provision for choice from within three sub-
divisions in the field of Latin American history, with possibilities for
variation of program to meet individual needs, would seem to me a desir-
able advance., I note too you plan to include studies in the history of
other areas at the non-snmecialized level. I believe you have taken care
of these matters very well in your suggested revisions,

It ie also interesting to note that the Center plans to fulfill
its responsibility in training investigators and serious interpreters of
Latin American history as & whole by granting the Modern period equal
status with the Ancient and Colonial periods as fields for specialization.
In this connection, I remember our conversations concerning the desirabil-
ity of preparing competent resesrch men and serious interpreters to deal
with the problems and institutions of contemporary Latin America.

The re-arrangement of language requirements as instrumental
courses which may vary according to the field of specialization of the
individual seems a desirable and functional move, The same holds for
the continued emmhasis to be given to courses on historiography and methods,
which seem to be a2 major need in the training of modern historians for
the interpretation of Latin American life and develormment,



Dr. Daniel Cosfo Villegas September 14, 1944

I can sympathize heartily with your statement concerning the
problem of selection of a director who will concern himself not only
with his own research, but also maintain toward his teaching and orien-
tation work the feeling that if this is well done it can be a matter of
major importance both for the development of the field and for the de-
velopment of the work of the director himself, We should be most inter—-
ested to learn of any recent progress you can report on success in
selecting a director who understands the workings of a tutorial system
successfully carried forth,

I take it that, in accordance with our conversations some
months back, you and Dr. Reyes feel that both as regards the curriculum
of the Center of Historical Studies and with reference to & possible
program of research grants to be administered by this center, the fields
to be emphasized would be cultural, social, and intellectual history,
rather than mere continuance of traditional studies in diplomatic and
political history. Certainly one of the needs for understanding contem-
porary Latin America is a reliable interpretation of its social and
cultural history. Such an interpretation would be germane to the inter-
ests of all humanistic scholars and represents a neglected field in
most of the historical writing to date. The "cursos informativos" which
you list as typical are most interesting, but I should like to take the
liberty of suggesting slightly more emphasis on courses of a humanistic
content in the rounding out of the students! curriculum, This, you
no doubt have irn mind already, I am sure, to judge by our conversations
in Mexico,

With regard to the four-year plan which you outline, I am
wondering if it is your intention that all students should pursue four
years of study at the Center, This guestion occurs to me because in
different Latin American countries I have come upon certain very pro-
mising young men and young women who might benefit from a year or two
of training in historiography at the Center, but who either could not
or would not need to spend four years there., If the Center is to pro-
vide opportunity for training of research workers in the field of his-
tory outside Mexico, it would seem that some program of specialized
study and training ih the techniques of historiography should be avail=-
able to persons having fewer than four years to devote to such a program,
For one thing, a number of these are persons who already have university
degrees and who would not need further basic work, I should imagine
that there would be a number of such cases inside Mexico as well as in
other American republics, It would be interesting to learn what provi-
sion you intend to make for this type of student and whether or not the
fellowship program you have in mind would extend to them,

I know that you felt unable, at the time of writing your letter
of August 15, to give many specific details concerning the types of
historical research and interpretation which you might assist through a
grant in aid (subsidios) program to be administered through the Center,
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Perhaps you and Dr, Reyes have further information in this regard at
present, In any event, we should be interested to learn details con=-
cerning the criteria you would bear in mind in administering such a
program, with relation to the special fields you have in mind, the type
of scholar to be assisted, and the implications of the research of such
scholars for their future work,

Unless we have some statement from you to the contrary, we
shall suppose that the studies of Dr., Alfonso Reyes, toward which con-
tinued assistance is suggested, would be in the field of literary theory
and in the direction of further development of the work begun in El
Deslinde,

With regard to matters of budget, I am enclosing for reference

a copy of the "Proyecto de presupuesto" which you gave me in Mexico;
since this was in the nature of an informal memorandum, it was my under-
standing that you would wish to study this matter carefully for possibdble
revision at the time of presenting a formal application for assistance.

I likewise understood that the Colegio would carry for the last two years
of the course the fellows of the Colegio whose training has been begun
under our appropriation to the Colegio for expenses of the Center of
Historical Studies during the years 1943-1944, Am I correct in my under-
standing that the contribution of the Colegio toward completion of train-
ing for these fellows would increase the total budgetary contribution as
outlined 4n the memorandum you gave me, so that the total contribution
of the Colegio toward expenses of the Center of Historical studies would
be higher than that listed tentatively by you as a possible contribution
from the Foundation? This would mean, then, that the contribution of

the Colegio to the program of the Center of Historical Studies would be
considerably larger than the $42,000 (U.S.) suggested for the four-year
.period, You will doubtless wish to detail this information on resubmit-
ting a budget,

It would be helpful for Mr, Stevens to receive, at the time
you submit a formel request, a summarized financial statement of the
general budget of the Colegio de Mexico and such other data as you
deem pertinent to nrovide a framework within which the proposed project
might be studied. It is understood that you will at the same time send
a specific budget for the four-year plan of the Benter of Historical
Studies, detailing both the contribution envisaged from the Colegio de
Mexico to the program and the contribution requested from the Foundation,

It is my undePstanding that the four items you detail "A
cargo de la Fundacidén Rockefeller" in the tentative budget, a copy of
which is returned to you, would represent non-recurrent items for
assistance at the end of the suggested four-year period; and that any
future possible request would naturally fall in the category of special
projects. This would presupnose that the Colegio anticipates the pos-
sibility of carrying from its own budget the entire costs of maintain-
ing the basic program of the Center of Historical Studies at the end
of the suggested four year plan,
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With reference to the item on the purchase of books, I take it
that you have in mind meterials in the field of culturel, Social, and in-
tellectual history, unless you advise Mr. Stevens to the contrary. It
would likewise be interesting to learn what steps have been taken or are
contemplated for early action in the direction of assemblin library mater-
ials of the Colegio de Mexico in one center where they will be more con-
venient to student and professor than is at present the case. Have you
made progress in the direction of securing for the Colegio a center within
which library facilities for seminar work and clessroom exercises could be
used?

I have recently had the pleasure of luncheon with Professor
Loewenberg, who brings me news of you and the Colegio and who apparently
enjoyed a fruitful vieit in your institution. He snoke highly of the work
of Mr. Dias Thomé and Miss Ldpez Lira.

You may wish to give Mr. Stevens the details requested in this
letter at an early date, and to send in a2 formal request at that time,
If these facts could reach the Foundation by mid-October, this would per-
mit officers to study the matter as a mossible item for consideration at
the November meeting.

With best wishes, please believe me, as always,

Cordielly yours,

Dr. Daniel Cosfo Villegas
El Colegio de México
Panuco 63

México D. F. Mexico

WB:JWS
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PROYECTO DE PRESUPUESTO PARA EL CENTRO DE ESTUDIOS HISTORICOS DURANTE 108
ANOS DE 1945 A 1948 EN QUE SE FORMARIA UNA NUEVA GENERACION DE ESTURIANTES.

i ~ i Anual Total
As A cargo de la Fundacidn Rockefeller

10 becarios (mexicanos y extranie-

’0"'-0.00o.ooocooooooooooooooooooo 4,610 18.440

Subsidios para investigacidn his-

térica R 4,701 18,804

Para adquisicidn de 1ibros ecesessesss 2,500 10,000

Foudo para investigeciones del Pre-

‘m.nte IR R RN I I I I l 2& Slow
TOTAL LR R R A I I I A A R ) ’m 52’2“
Be A cargo de El Colegio de México

Pago del profesorado 7,000 28,000

Para adquisicidn de libros 2,500 10,000
: Gastos inecidentales l!g%g 4,000
T O TAUL sesessss-sesssosssttscsssssconse O' i Sially E’m



THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 20

September 27, 1944

Dear Dr. Cos{ o Villegas$

The epnlication blenk of Mr, Leopoldo Zes was returned to us, with
the appronriate signatures of sponsors, We have advised Mr. Zea to con-
sult Dr. Payne with reference to the recuisite physical examination.

We heve as yet received ¥ reply from you to my cuestion in my
letter of September 7 concerning Mr, Urbenski, Are we to understand that
the Colegio de México is no longer interested in studying the possibility
of awarding Mr, Urbanski one of its fellowships for the financing of
which the Colegio might reocuest assistence from the Foundation?

If this is the case, I suppose thet we mey consider the matter
closed; but we have no record that Mr. Urbanski has been informed of your
decision in this matter. Both in conversations with you 2nd with him and
in correspondence, I have explained why Mr. Urbanski is‘not eligible for
an RF fellowship., But the fact that you submitted an snplication for such
a fellowship for him at the time you originally sent Mr, €ea's application,
leads me to believe that Mr., Urbanski may expect some word from us, either
directly or through you., I have not written him, because I thought the
evident misunderstanding could be cleared by my letter of September 7 to
you, enclosing a copy of the letter I sent you from lexico City on Masrch
14, 1944 concerning this case.

Will you inform me at your earliest convenience where this case
stands? If the Colegio de Mexico is no longer interested in this case as
one of its own projects, we can consider the matter closed, once Mr.,
Urbanski has been informed of the decision. In any event, we should anpre-
ciate some word from you for our files.

With best wishes to you and Dr. Alfonso Reyes, as always,

Cordially yours,

Dr, Daniel Cosfo Villegas ‘ - 3
El Colegio de Méxieo '
Panuco 63

México D. F. México

WB:JWS

CC: Dr. Payne



o México, D. F.,
5 de ocbubre

de 1944,

Dr. William Berrien.
Widener Library.

Study # U46.

Harvard University.
CAMBRIDG‘E 38, MASS."’ UOSOA.

Querido doctor Berrien/

Me refiero a sus cartas de septiembre 7 y 27, ambas -
relativas a las becas de Leopoldo Zea y de Edmundo Stefan -—
Urbanski. Antes de pasar a oontestarlas, le quiero rogar a -
usted se sirva excusarme si lo hago hasta ahora: quizéds sepa -
usted que el Gobierno Mexicano me envidéd a la Conferencia Mone-
taria Internacional de Bretton Woods, razén por la cual estuee
susente cinco semanas y por lo menos desde hace tres preparo -
un viaje a la América del Sur, que debo emprender la semana en
trante.

De la beca de L8opoldo Bea, entiendo que el dnico pro-
blema que se suscité fué la idea de que sl la beca se le conce
dfa a partir de enero, marchard de aqu{ a Nueva York donde per
manecerfa trabajando en la Biblioteca Piblica los meses de ene
po, febrero y marzo para marchar en seguida a Argentina Yy mé s
tarde a Chile. La idea de hacerlo as{ -ignoro si 1lo expliqué
con suficiente claridad- era la de que Zea dedlicara los tres -
primeroes meses de su beca al manejo ¥y conocimiento de la lite-
ratura sobre su tema ya impresa y que en la Argentina y Chile
fuera a manejar aquella literatura impresa O documental que no
es fécil hallar fuera del pafs. Si asf se entendiera el traba
jo de Zea, es decir, con dos etapas, una de preparacién y la -
segunda de investigacidén propiamente, todavia me sigue pare-——
ciendo ventajoso el plan de que la primera etapa la haga en Es
tados BBidos, en donde en una sola biblioteca bien organizada
hallard toda la literatura necesaria. Es verdad que Zea no sa
be baetante inclés para hacer un trabajo académico propiamente,
pero sf{ lo necesario para el comercio diario de la vida. Vefa
yo ademds la mentaja de que conoclera al menos parcialmente —-
Estados Unidoe y se formara del pafs una idea mas certera de -
la que parece tener. De todos modos esa parte del plan no es
esencial y usted dispondré.

----- : En cusnto a la beca del sefior Urbanski, desde luego —-
que yo estaba entendido de que la darf{a directamente E1 Cole--
gio de México, si bien pidiéndole a la fundaecidn la ayuda espe
cial de fondos para hacerlo. Transcurridé mucho tiempo entre -
nuestra conversacién y la aparicidn del sefior Urbanski en las
oficinas del Colegio y luego cuando conversé con él1, el sefior
Urbanskl se llmitg a pedirme un esqueleto de solicitud de be--
cas de la Fundacién. Creo, en consecuencla, que en alguna co-
rrespondencia posterior usted y é1 habrfan convenido en camblar
el plan.



Dr, William Berrien.

Hecha ygadmitida la rectificacidn gue usted hace, que-
da por considerar si dentro del procedimiento sugerido por usted
El Colegio tendrfa interés suficiente para pedir esa ayuda a la
Fundacion y adquirir la responsabilidad de "administrar" la be-
ca y mas que nada vigillar el trabajo del sefior Urbanski.

El Colegio de México no tendrfa ninglin inconveniente en
hacerlo y solo me cabe la duda de si tendrfa la autoridad sufi-
ciente cerca del sefior Urbanski para poder vigilar efectivamen-
te su trabajo. S1 los antecedentes que usted tiene de é1 lc in
clinaran a pensar que no habrfa inconvehtente em este astinto,
darfamos con todo gusto el paso que usted suglere.

Hace dos dfas despaché para el sefior Stevens una lar--
guf{sima carta en que ensayaba explicar todos los mroblemas plan
teados por usted acerca de la ayuda para nuéstro Centro de Estu
dios Histéricos. De ella le mandé a usted una copia. Asimiemo,
y siguiendo la sugestidén de usted, envié al doctor Stevens una
gsolicitud formal de esa ayuda.

Ojaléd que hayamos acertado en todo y que podamos segulr
trabajando en nuestro Centro con mds tranquilidad de la que aho
ra tenemos.

Coh mis mejores deseog, siempre suyo.

“Daniel Cosio Villegas.

Estuvo aqui el sefior Augusto Meyer del Brasil, con una
tarjeta de presentacidén de usted. No pude atenderle todo lo -
que hubiera querido, pues mu permanencia en México parece ha-—-

DCV/sa. ber sido de escasos cinco dfas y lo conoc{ el peniltimo.

25
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México, D-¥+, 3 noviembre de 19Ll4,

Epr, Dr, don ¥, Berrien,
Vepertarens of Romence,
Len jueges and Literatures,
Harvard University
Cambridge, MHess.

e Wb

M1 querido amigo:

; Conteste gu smable carta del 26 de
petubre ultimo,

Le sgradezeo su intervensidrn ante
@l Dr. 3tevena respecto al memorandum de don Dariel
Cosfo Villegas, fecha 2 octubre v»pdo., sobre los -
planss para nuestro Centrg de Estudloe Historicos,
Z1 Dr, 3Stsvens me 280ribio en 24 de octubre dlcién
domg que la provoslicldn debe limltarse a dos afios,
¥y no sztenderss a cuatro, cowo GCosfo lo propone., -
fa la telegraflé que eatamos &8 scuerdo,

Como usted ssbe, Oosfo enda por —-
Sud América.

Graclas per su informecidn sobre -
la posible publicacidn en inglés del Deslinde, por
la University of Okxlahoma Press.

Préximamente, atendiendo a su indi
©»0%6n, le envieré una nota que tengo hecha sobre
mis datoe bloblbliograficoe. En ella encontraréd Ud.
mucho mde de 1o que necesita.

Asunte Urbanski: Graclas por la co
pia de su carta anexa a dicho sefior., Estoy al co-=-
rriente de los antecedentes, Prdximamente 2seribi-
ré sobre el ssunto directamente a Mr, Stevens. Ya
le &nfdPrmaxge.

Le desao muchas felicidasdes en su
nueva instalacidn y le encarge saludos para el Dr,
Jaeger y para el Dr, C, Hairing.

Afectuosos akrazos de su amigo

klfin-a Ravada

Bb
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\ 7)\*' Room 5500
\“% - 40 West 49th Street

Dear Dr. Reyes:

I am in New York for a day en route to a2 lecture engage-
ment at the University of Pennsylvania. This note will carry an
expression of my appreciation for your having sent the bibliograph-
ical data concerning your publications which I reguested., This
will be very helpful to me in meking an effort to provide for com-
plete coverage in the Library of Harvard University.

Both Dr. Haring and Dr. Jaeger were very happy to have
regards from you and asked me to convey to you their most cordial
greetings. Dr. Jaeger is enjoying reading El deslinde, at present.
I have ordered a copy through a New York agent and hope to receive
it before too many weeks., You know how slow the book trade is in
times like the present.

PP
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i Letters will be going out from Mrs. Thompson and Dr,

Stevens advising Mr. Leopoldo Zea that his fellowship for three
months study in this country has been approved and that discussions
will be undertaken after his arrival in this country, early in the
new year, concerning provision for studies in South America. You

and Mr. Zea may wonder why provision for the entire year of study

was not made at this time. The reason is that fellowship funds avail-
able during the current calendar year are very low at present, New
funds will become svailable next January for this purpose. I do not
anticipate any difficulty in securing v»rovision for South Ameriecan
studies for Mr. Zea, Our friend Cosfo felt that it would he very
desirable to have Zea spend three months in this country working in
two or three major libraries on printed materials available in more
centralized form here than in South America. Cosfo likewise felt that
Zea had need of a more direct knowledge of the organization of research
and cultural studies in this country.

The proposal for assistance to the Colegio de México in
the terms of Cosfo's correspondence with Dr, Stevens and me will be
presented at the December meeting here. I am sure that you and Cosfo
will be happy to learn that,on the basis of recent conversations, it
has been decided to present this as a four-year item, rather than as
a two-year item, This news is of course confidential for the time
being., Dr. Stevens will sdvise you in due tine of developments,

$
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Dr. Alfonso Reyes : November 17, 1944

I should be very grateful to you if you would have the
Fondo de Cultura Economica send me its latest catalogue of publi-
cations, If you have direct relations with other publishing
houses in Mexico City specializing in the fields of literature
and cultural history, I should likewise appreciate your putting
my name on their meiling lists for catalogues. Now that I am ask-
ing favors, another one comes to me, If convenient,would you
ask Pepe Iturriaga whether his anthology of Spanish American es-
says is off the press, or not? If it is, I am anxious to learn
how I can secure copies for my students, since I hope to use it
as one of a number of texts for my course in Latin American liter-
ature since 1900, at Harvard.

With best wishes, please believe me,
Cordially yours,
f -

" "William Berrien
46 Widener Library

Cambridge 38, Massachusetts

..
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Dr. Alfonso Reyves
Presidente

El Colegio de México
Panuco 63

México, D. F.
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México, D.F., 2 U noviembre de 19Uk,

Mr, William Berrien,
46 Widener Libdbrary
Harvard University
Cambridge 38, Mass.
. D A,

Mi querido amigo don Guillermo:

Su carta del 17 del sctuel hes sido -
grat{sima psra mi y me trae la sorpresa de la probable
conceeién al Coleglo por cuatro afice, todavia confiden
cisal,

Mil grecigs por loe saludoe de los -
ilustres amigos Dr, Haring y Dr, Jaeger,

Ayer en la tarde pregid{ en la Facul
tad el jurado que confirio a Leopoldo Zea su grado de
Doctor en Filosof{a. Ya me comunicc con é1 explicando-
le los puntos referentes de su carta, con loe cuales -
estoy enteramente de acuerdo, Ya habia yo conversado -
con Cosfo sobre la conveniencia de que Zea se dlera --
una vuelta por los Estados Unidos antes de su posible
viaje al Sur,

. Ys encargo que le envien el catalogo
del Fondo y otros mas de sditores que puedan interesar-
le,

Aungue me parece que Iturriaga ain -
no publica su Antologia Hispanoamericana, ahora mismo
le comunico el recado de usted,

Le recuerdo con verdadero afecto, le
estoy slempre muy agradecido y soy su cordlial amigo,

/

Alfonso Remes,
AR/mem,



México, D.F., 16 de marzo de 1946.

Sr. Dr. William Berrien,
46 Widener Library,
Cambridge 38, Mass.,

Ve B As

Mi guerido amigo:

El Dr. Juan David Garcia -
Bacca, miembro del Colegio, decide presentar por -
nuestro conducto la proposicién gue acompafio y que
se explica por si sola. Me dispenso de mayores co-
mentarios, porque entiendo gque conoce ustied bien -
los méritos del solicitante. 3i usted lo halla -
aconsejable puede apadrinarlo ante la Fundacidén Ro-
ckefeller, a quien la solicitud va encaminada.

Muchas gracias y un afectuo-
S0 abrazo.

Alfonso Reyes.

\

(COPIA DE LA ORIGINAL)

AR/mem.

NO



Francisco Giner de los Rios de El Colegio de

México samluda atentamente al Dr. William Berrien y, -

por encargo del licenclado Deniel Cosio Viliegas, Se

eretario del Colegio, tiene el gusto de acompafiarie -

un ejemplar de los Estudios de Eistoriografia de la -
Nueve Espafis que se edité entre las publicaciones de

nuestro Centro de Estudios Histéricos.

México, D. F., 8 de agoeto de 1945.

S8r. Dr. William Berrien.
Zamora 36.
C i1u dad.

FGR/ sa.

Al
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Querido Dr. Berrien:

A reserva de gue antes de su regreso a Estados Uni-
dos tenga yo la oportunidad y el placer de conversar con us-=
ted, quisiera anticiparle alguna informacién sobre dos peque
fios problemss que han surgido al Coleglo en estos dfas en --
gue no le hemos visto. :

e trata de planes para traer el afio entrante a dos
profesores norteamericanos. Uno para el Centro de Estudios
Histéricos, que diese un curso de Hiestoria de la Civiliza---
c¢ién Occidental y otro para el Centro de Estudios Sociales,
que diera un curso sobre Técnicas y Métodos de la Investiga-
cién Social.

Para el primero nos habfamoe fijado, en un princi--
pio, en el profesor Dwigt Minner, de la Universlidad de Colum
bia, por haber sido informedos de que en esa Universidad se
ha ensayado durante largos afios este curso con métodos nove=-
dosos y eficaces. Imposibilitado de venir el profesor Miner,
nos ha sido recomendado el profesor E. C. Quainton, de la --
Universidad de Washington. En el caso del profesor de Méto-
dos y Técnicas de la Investigaéién Social, no hemoe pensado
en nadie en particular, ni hemos pedido tampoco hasta ahora
sugestidn alguna. AQui entonces habrfa cue principiar por
saber de quien puede disponerse.

En todo caso usted me permitird conflarle ein vaci-

lacién mayor la esperanza que abrigamos de poder tener al-
guna ayuda especial de la Fundac ara sufragar
los grstoe que representarian estos dos profesores, pues me =

temo mucho gue a estas alturas no pudiéramos conseguirlos si-
no ofreciéndolee condiciones semajantes a aquellas en que =—-
trabajan en sus respectivas Universidades norteamericanas.

Cono no tenemog atn la informacibn concreta en nin-
guno de los dos casos, no podrfa yo afiadirle a usted, por —
desgracia, siquiera un dato aprorimado de la suma de dinero
gue puede eso significar. Pero como se que pponto regresaréd
usted a Estados Unidos y cue conversara usted con el doctor
Stevens de los problemas que haya usted encontrado en Méxi--

 eo, no quisiéramos que en la lista de ellos y si es poslble

en un lugar muy lejano, colocara usted éste que ahora le so!
metemos, Esto, por supuesto, a reserva de que i hay alguna
recepcidn a nuestra sugestlén, soneta’oa, como es8 natural, --

o



Dr. William Berrien.

eugestiones mds precisas.

Siempre agradecido por la atencién que quipra us-
ted prestar a esta nueva peticidn, quedo suyo amigo.

Paniel Coslo Villegas.

7

DCV/sa.

A3



México, D, F,,
21 de septiembre
de 1945,

Sre Dre !1111an Berrien.
: ; ) : f’ £ 44 .
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Querido doctor Berrien:

En relacidn con la conversacién que tuvimos con -
usted respecto a la invitacién hecha sl profesor Quainton
para que vinlese el afio entrante a dar el curso de Historia

de 1la Civilizacién Occldental en nuestro Centro de Estudlos
H: le envfo a usted ahora copia de la carta gue —-
e recibido de dicho profesor, :

Ademfs, quisiera informarle gue hoy miemo le he -
eserito al sefior Bentley formalizando la petiecidn de ayuda
y envidndole también copia de la misma carta.

Siempre con mis me Jores deseos; suyo.

Paniel Coslo Villegas.

ANEXO,
DOV/ S8
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V%: cﬁ%éiég:\{ 4 October 1945
Lic. Daniel Cosio Villegas: S35 &}’ ) g 2 f
Pénuco 63, C?y V,/””)L
México, D. F. lﬂy qﬁa i,

Dear friend Cosio:

Miss Lopezlira and lir. Diaz-Thomé are running very low on fun%s and
will need to receive a check from the Colegio at the earliest possible
date. I suggest that you send the money air mail. ;

We have talked over budgeting the funds on hand through the grant.
to the Colegio from The Rockefeller Foundation for Miss Lopezlira and
Mr. Diaz-Thomé. As I understand it from them, there is only $2100 left
at present from the $2700 grant. My further understanding is that of
the money from the grant advanced by you to date, $250 went for travel
and $350 ($175 to each) for expenses of the two fellows until the next

stipend from the Colegio.

It is somewhat disconcerting to find that the two fellows have
almost used up the entire $350 advanced by you. This is due to the fact
that some of the funds were spent for clothing and other special and -
unexpected expenses here, from within the funds advanced by you. This -
quite upsets the figuree I had used to arrive a2t the $2700 total suggested
and will mean that future economies will be necessitated, to cover their
twelve months' estey from within funds at hand. Ae you know, allowances
for fellows used in similar ewtimates take it for granted that theyhave
the requisite clothing before starting, or have funds from other sburces
to cove# this. It is likewise true that lr. Dfaz-Thomé requires a
larger amount for living expenses than anticipated. This will mean a -
reduction of expenses for future months, unless, of course, the Colegio
or the families of the fellows are sble to supply additional funds from
gources outside the grant.

The first reduction I suggest is that of an allowance for the .
summer months: June 10 to the first week in September. As I told Mr.
Diaz-Thomé in Mexico City and repeated to you, my suggestion was that
$1000 be saved from within funds of the grant for expenses of the two
fellows (tuition, board, room, incidentals) during the summer months.
I am at this time suggesting a reduction of this figure to $200 (3400
for each). This will require certain economies on the part of each
fellow, but I am sure they both expect that, in view of the fact that
the $350 you advanced has been already spent. I should not plan to
use less than $800 from within the Foundation grant, since the terms
of the grant - following my suggestion - were clearly for twelve months.
If for some reason either or both of the fellows decide not to remain
at study here in the United States after June 10, T am sure that the
Foundation would expect 2 reversion of funds intended for that period.

another reduction I suggest is in the matter of allowance for
travel home. This could be reduced from $250 to $200 (100 for each
fellow); on their return they can seek more economical means of travel
than those used in coming North. i

Following is a suggested plan for allotment of the remaining-$2100.
Budgetary allowances are made for expenses for eight months beginning
October 10 and covering the perfod October 10, 1945 to June 9, 1946,

4



Lic. Cosfo Villegas - 2 4 Cctober 19245

Miss Lopezlira Mr. Diaz-Thome ¢ o n e
Incidental Expense Fee: $320 Board & Incidental Expense
Fee: $780 il

This means $40 a month for Miss Lopezlira and $97.50 a month for Mr.
Dfzz Thomé, for the eight months beginning October 10.

Total of two items above $1100

lat /;u{
%‘m.,w-' D S T

Travel allowance home ($100 apiece) 200
Allowance for summer period (400 each) 800 _
5% $2100 a ‘
A, You will probably want to deposit fumds for them in a Cambridge
. Bank, as you suggested. Either the Cambridge Trust Company or the
g Harvard Trust Company (both in Harvard Square, Cambridge 38, Mass.)
o, are convenient to the University and the residence of the fellows. -
P Perhaps you will wish to advance at this time half of Miss Lopezlira's
26 $32Q0 and half of Mr. Diaz-Thomé's $780, so that they can budget according
> 7 390+ 160 = 5 0 590 <8 |

Mr. Dfaz Thomé's fellowship from Harvard will cover tuition, medical
fee, lodging costs and leave him a balance of $40 to add to the Board
and Incidental expenses listed above. :

\9

If you do not wish to open an account at e Bank for the fellows,
you might send them periodically a draft from which they could purchase
travelers checks for use over a period of weeks or even months, at a
cost of 75 cents per 100 dollars. v

In any event, I should suggest forwarding funds to the Tellows at
the earliest possible date, for, as I say, they have used the $350
advanced to them. :

Kindly give my warm regards to Don Alfonso. I shall be writing
you soon about other matters we discussed in llexico.

Cordially yours,
William Berrien

Copy to Miss Lopezlira and Mr. Diaz-Thomé€.



México, D. F.,
¥ 2% de noviembre

| de 1945,
/,)(0

Dr. Wllllam,Bérrien.

%98,39°§e;£1lcr FandaQLQna,//
9 'West Lgth Street,
HEW YORK!‘EO'L N.Y.- UOSOAQ

/

(Quer o doctor Berrien:

Debo escribirle a usted sobre dos asuntos que,'por desgracia,
convendrfa resolver con la mayor premura posible.

Ignoro si usted supo que el doctor Harold Bentley hizo reclen
temente un viaje a Estados Unidos, del que acaba de regresar. Antes -
de que saliera, conversé con él ampliamente y ademds le escribf a nom
bre del Colegio una carta ratificdndole nuestro deseo de que en su Vi
sita a Washington explorara la posibilidad de que el Departamento de
Estado costeara el salario del profesor de Historla de la Civilizacidn
Occidental que deseamos para nuestros cursos del afio préximo. Hace -
apenas unos dfas -ya de regreso el doctor Bentley- he hablado con é1
y he llegado facldmente a la conclusién de que no hay ninguna esperan
za de recibir ayuda por gestién suya. Por una parte el doctor Ben---
tley parece haber enfocado su gestién en la Univereidad de Columbia,
es decir, la posibilidad de traer un profesor de esa Universidad para
dar el curso que nosotros necesitamos y,supongo, arreglando con ella
el pago del profesor. El1 me ha informado que no hay ninguna esperan-
za de que en este afio viniera ningin profesor de Columbia. Ademds, -
por algunas observaciones o comentarios que me hizo, parece haber des
cartado toda idea de acudir directeamente al Departamento de Estado.
Sean cualesfueran las razones, en detalle, que él haya tenidok repito
que tengo la impresidn de que no cabe esperar ayuda ninguna por ese -
lado. Por otra parte, nuestros cursos principiarédn el 15 de febrero
y como usted sabe, hemos estado en contacto con el profesor C, Eden -
Quainton, de la Universidad de Washington, para que s€ encargue de ese
curso y aun cuando hemos mantenldo con é1 correspondencia sobre la boé-
bliograffa y el programa de sucs cursos, no estamos atin en condiciones
de decirle sl podremoe pagarle la suma de 5,500 délares gque quiere por
encargarse de ese curso. No solo, sino gue tengo por contestar una --
carta de €1, en la que me pregunta ei cabr{a esperar que el Departamen
to de Estado o alguna otra organizacién de cardcter oficlal costeara
el viaje suyo y el de su familia., Mi aflicecibn, como usted facilmente
comprenderdy es la de no poder decirle todavia al profesor Qualnton,--
précticamente ya en diciembre, sl al fin podréd encargarse de ese curso,
Por todo esto yo quisiera encarecerle muchfeimo he dijera si cabrfa ——
plantear ya a la Fundacién, de un modo directo y franco, este problema,
en el concepto de que de la suma total (5,500 dblares) el Coleglo esta
rfa dispuesto a contribuir con 1,500.

El otro asunto del que le deseo hablar a usted, tiene también
cierta prisa porque loe acontecimientos al parecer marchan con una ve-
locidad desconcertante, si bien el problema propiamente no se nos ha -

planteado aun. Se trata de Pedro Henr{quez Urefia. Todavia estando ug
ted aquf en México, le informé que hab{s recibido noticias directas en



R g Nov-28-1945,

Dr. William Berrien.

el sentido de ?ue Amado Alonso habfa estado preso por varios dfas y --
que Pedro Henrfquez Urefia se encontraba refugiado en la Legacién de --
Santo Domingo, al frente de la cual estd como Ministro su hermano Max.
No mucho tiempo después recibf{ carta de Isabel, confirméndome estas no
ticias y pidiéndome algin auxilio en previeidén de que empeoraran las -
condiciones en Argentina. En fin, Isabel ha escrito a sus familiares

diciéndoles que tiene el proyecto de abandonar Argentina y que de he--
cho ella y las dos hijas tomarfan el primer barco dispohible y que Pe-
dro las geguirfa en cuanto pudiera. Yo mismo recib{ hace un par de se
manas una carta brevfsima de Pedro, anuncidndome una extensa que alin -
no ha llegado. Pero quiero ponerme en el caso de que las noticlas re-
cibidas por la familia de Isabel sean ciertas y que el dfa de mafiana -
Pedro nos planteara abiertamente el problema de la posiblilidad de tra-
bajar en El Colegio de México. : |

Usted recordara que en su viaje anterior a México hablamos ya
de este problema y que entonces se inclinaba usted a considerar favora
blemente la poeibilidad de ayuda de la Fundacién para adquirir los ser
vicios de Pedro y crear en torno a él algin trgbajo que sin duda algu-
na serfa extraordinariamente benéfico. Querrfa usted y podria ser tan
amable de hacerme algin comentario solre este asunto?

Nuestro Colegio clausura en la prime ra quincena del mes entran

te sus trabajos de este afio, Los cursos del Centro de Estudios Histd-

ricoe ge han desenvuelto con normalidad y no hay en realidad més nove-
dad digna de mencidén gque muy pronto publicaremos el trabajo de Carlos

Bosch (su tesis para la licenciatura) sobre la Diplomacia Mexicana en

el Primer Cuarto de Siglo de nuestra Vida Independiente. Se lo manda-
remos a usted por supuesto oportunamente y ojalé que lo encuentre us-—-
ted a la altura de los otros trabajos que hemos venido publicando. Por
1o que toca al Centro de Estudios Socliales, la primera generacién con-
cluye en este diciembre su curso y por 1o menos un numero muy limitado
de sue alumnos se dedicard el afio entrante a lmcer alguna investiga-—-—
cién y escribirla para presentarla como tesis. Creemos tener casl con

cluido un arreglo con la Universidad de Cuba para hacer un experiment3

de verdadero intercambio universitario., BSe tratarfa de una visita de -

cuatro profesores y de seis estudiantes de nuestro Colegio, a Cuba, --
durante un mes, en el cual nuestros profesores y estudiantes darfan --
conferencias y sostendrfan conversaciones con profesores y estudiantes
cubanos, y éstoa a su vez harfan un traba)o semejante en provecho de -
los nuestros. He estado insistiendo con don Alfonso Reyes para que en
cabece la escursién y le dé asf{ todo el brillo que merece.

Espero ansiosamente noticias suyas y entre tanto, sepa usted -
que con nuestro mayor agradecimiento, don Alfonso y yoO quedamos suyos
y amigos. |

ECV/sa Paniel Coslio Villegas.



46 Widener Library
Cambridge 38, Mass,,
11 December 1945

Dear Dr, Costo Villegas:

I have forwarded your letter of recent date to Mr,
Stevens of the Rockefeller Foundation with an accompanying
notes I had given him a memorandum on this, on my return
Srom Mexico, You should hear from him concerning the
possibilities of some assistance toward Bringing Professor
Quainton to the Colegio de Mégico for a year - sometime
in the near future, probably not later than two weeks
JSrom now,

Your second point concerning the possibilities of
bringing Professor Henriquez Urena is the one which really
excfites me, I must confesse TYou know that for several
years I have felt that Mexico in general and the Colegio
in particular were needlessly behind the times in the
development of advanced and spea@ialized studies in the
Sields of literature, intellectual history, and linguistics
with reference to the Hispanic fielde I anm sufficiently
interested in the possibilities and their implications to
come to Mexico especially to talk this over with you and
don d1fonso Reyes. Flans are for a visit of ten days in
Yexico City for this specific purpose, beginning approzimate-
ly January 1, 1946, I should appreciate, then, your
informing me by telegram at once, if you and don Alfonso
will be available for consultations on this and related
topics during the period January 1-10, in Mexico Citye
I take it for granted that the Colegio is seriously interested
at this time in taking steps to develop aeriously a field
which it has neglected and to which it can contribute
8olid advancement better than any other Mexican institutions

For our conversations, I should hope that you and
don A1fonso would be willing to go to Cuerncvaca, S. José
Purday,or even Contreras, so that we might work for two
days without interruption on the ideas which might evolve
out of your second point (PHU, his coming, and the impli-

cations, which, to me are of absolutely first-rate significance),

Please wire me your pleasure in this matter, so that
I may reserve proper facilities for air travel to Kexico,
at onces The best regards to you and don 41lfonso Reyes,
as always

illiam Berriene
P, 8¢ I shall de leaving Cambridge for three

weeks, beginning December 20
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México, D.F., 17 de diciembre 1915,

Dr. William Berrien.

i Widener Library.
~ CAMBRIDGE, MASS.

ENTERAMENTE SUS ORDENES etop FELICES PASCUAS.

TDaniel Goslo villegas.

El Colegio de México. |
Sevilla 30. J
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